PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5551754

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AT REEL/FRAME NO. 46306/0749

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	05/21/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRAVEN LC
Street Address:	729 N. 1500 WEST
City:	OREM
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84057

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9985676
Patent Number:	9854344
Application Number:	15825008
Application Number:	15399730
Application Number:	15444326
Application Number:	15470885
Application Number:	15333019
Patent Number:	D804449
Patent Number:	D794604
Patent Number:	9883265
Application Number:	15379361
Patent Number:	D719932
Patent Number:	D813839
Patent Number:	D803189
Patent Number:	D807324
Patent Number:	9609435
Patent Number:	D715766
Patent Number:	D715258
Patent Number:	D770423

PATENT

REEL: 050340 FRAME: 0766

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D741839
Application Number:	29512631
Application Number:	29543593
Application Number:	29632755
Application Number:	29642124
Application Number:	15992151
Application Number:	15854684
Application Number:	29626763
Application Number:	29550366
Application Number:	29613881
Application Number:	29628370
Application Number:	29589791
Application Number:	29589648
Application Number:	29589654
Application Number:	29589651
Application Number:	29589655

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)891-8763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com **Correspondent Name:** LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Address Line 1: 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	056894-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHONDA DELEON
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Incipio - Patent_Release_(Braven_046306-0749) Executed#page1.tif source=Incipio - Patent Release (Braven 046306-0749) Executed#page2.tif source=Incipio - Patent_Release_(Braven_046306-0749) Executed#page3.tif source=Incipio - Patent Release (Braven 046306-0749) Executed#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 050340 FRAME: 0767

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Release") is made

as of this 21st day of May 2019, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

administrative agent ("Administrative Agent"), for the benefit of the Lenders (as defined in the

Credit Agreement referred to below), with its mailing address of 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite

3000 West, Santa Monica, California 90404, in favor of BRAVEN LC, a Utah limited liability

company (together with its successors and assigns, the "Company"), with its mailing address of

729 N. 1500 West, Orem, Utah 84057.

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of May 21, 2019, by and

between Administrative Agent and the Company and certain affiliates of the Company party

thereto (the "Payoff Letter").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter,

Administrative Agent hereby releases its liens on and security interests in the patents listed on

Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were

established under and pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated July 6, 2018,

executed by Company in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 046306/0749.

[Signature Page Follows]

10533257v3 5/20/2019 1:15 PM 1989.400

PATENT REEL: 050340 FRAME: 0768

IN WITNESS HEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	App. No.	Patent / Pub. No.	Status	Owner
	App. Date	Issue / Pub. Date		
Multi-channel mixing console	15174963	9985676	Issued	BRAVEN LC
	6/6/2016	5/29/2018		
Wireless earphones and earphones	15396685	9854344	Issued	BRAVEN LC
charging case	1/1/2017	12/26/2017		
Smart diaper changing pad	15825008	20180106664	Pending	BRAVEN LC
	11/28/2017	4/19/2018		
Interactive remotely controllable	15399730	20180063311	Pending	BRAVEN LC
portable wireless speaker system	1/5/2017	3/1/2018		
Portable speaker with features for	15444326	20170251305	Pending	BRAVEN LC
vehicle integration and system	2/27/2017	8/31/2017		
Battery-powered stereo speaker	15470885	20170201831	Pending	BRAVEN LC
assembly having power connection for	3/27/2017	7/13/2017		
charging a handheld device				
Wireless speaker having user	15333019	20170195763	Pending	BRAVEN LC
configurable strap	10/24/2016	7/6/2017		
Wireless speaker	29550572	D804449	Issued	BRAVEN LC
	1/5/2016	12/5/2017		
Wireless speaker	29550464	D794604	Issued	BRAVEN LC
	1/4/2016	8/15/2017		
Wireless speaker and system	14987731	9883265	Issued	BRAVEN LC
	1/4/2016	1/30/2018		
Protective cover for portable wireless	15379361	20170180838	Pending	BRAVEN LC
speaker and protective cover system	12/14/2016	6/22/2017		INCIPIO, LLC
Battery-powered speaker for handheld	29453807	D719932	Issued	BRAVEN LC
devices	5/2/2013	12/23/2014		
Water-resistant, battery-powered speaker	29543642	D813839	Issued	BRAVEN LC
	10/27/2015	3/27/2018	ļ	
Water-resistant, battery-powered speaker	29545282	D803189	Issued	BRAVEN LC
	11/11/2015	11/21/2017		
Wireless speaker system	29522866	D807324	Issued	BRAVEN LC
	4/2/2015	1/9/2018		DD LLVDLL G
Battery-powered stereo speaker	13648276	9609435	Issued	BRAVEN LC
assembly having power connection for	10/9/2012	3/28/2017		
charging a handheld device	20455121	D7157((T 1	DD AVEN I C
Water-resistant, battery-powered speaker	29455121	D715766	Issued	BRAVEN LC
for handheld devices	5/16/2013	10/21/2014	T 1	DD AVEN I C
Battery-powered speaker for handheld	29453975	D715258	Issued	BRAVEN LC
devices Water-resistant, battery-powered speaker	5/3/2013	10/14/2014 D770423	Icensel	DDAVENIC
for handheld devices	29506907		Issued	BRAVEN LC
	10/21/2014	11/1/2016 D7/11/20	Iconed	BRAVEN LC
Battery-powered speaker for handheld devices	29506253 10/14/2014	D741839 10/27/2015	Issued	DRAVENTO
BATTERY-POWERED SPEAKER	29/512,631	10/2//2013	Allowed	BRAVEN LC
			Anowed	DRAVENTO
FOR HANDHELD DEVICES PATTERY DOWERED SPEAKED	12/21/2014 29/543,593		Pending	BRAVEN LC
BATTERY-POWERED SPEAKER	10/26/2015		Pending	DRAVENTC
FOR HANDHELD DEVICES	29/632,755		Dandina	DDAVENIC
WIRELESS SPEAKER AND SYSTEM	29/032,733		Pending	BRAVEN LC

PATENT REEL: 050340 FRAME: 0770

Title	App. No. App. Date	Patent / Pub. No. Issue / Pub. Date	Status	Owner
	1/9/2018			
WATER-RESISTANT, BATTERY-	29/642,124		Pending	BRAVEN LC
POWERED SPEAKER	3/27/2018			
MULTI-CHANNEL MIXING	15/992,151		Pending	BRAVEN LC
CONSOLE	5/29/2018			
WIRELESS EARPHONES AND	15/854,684		Pending	BRAVEN LC
EARPHONES CHARGING CASE	12/26/2017			
WATER-RESISTANT, BATTERY-	29/626,763		Pending	BRAVEN LC
POWERED SPEAKER	11/20/2017			
	29/550,366		Pending	BRAVEN LC
EAR HOOKS AND EARPHONES	1/3/2016			
	29/613,881		Pending	BRAVEN LC
WIRELESS SPEAKER	8/14/2017			
	29/628,370		Pending	BRAVEN LC
WIRELESS SPEAKER SYSTEM	12/4/2017			
	29/589,791		Pending	BRAVEN LC
RUGGED SPEAKER WITH STRAP	1/4/2017			
	29/589,648		Pending	BRAVEN LC
RUGGED SPEAKER	1/3/2017			
	29/589,654		Pending	BRAVEN LC
RUGGED SPEAKER	1/3/2017			
	29/589,651		Pending	BRAVEN LC
RUGGED SPEAKER	1/3/2017			
	29/589,655		Pending	BRAVEN LC
RUGGED SPEAKER	1/3/2017			

PATENT REEL: 050340 FRAME: 0771

RECORDED: 06/03/2019